IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILIA COUNTY

In the matter of Vacating a portion of a County Road heretofore deeded to Umatilla County by Anderson Blomgren et al in Sections 23 to 26 Twp. 4 North Range 35 E.W.M. in Umatilla Coun ty, Oregon.

Now on this day this matter coming on for final hearing, and it appearing to the court at this time, that said road so proposed to be vacated in not aseful as a part of the general road system of Umatilla County, Oregon, there being another road established and opened taking the place thereof, and it appearing that the public will be benefitted by such vacation, and such road will not in the future be useful as a part of the general road system and is not of sufficient public benefit to warrant the same being maintained by the county.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED by the court, that that road heretofore described, in the resolution in the above entitled matter should be vacate d and the same is hereby vacated, upon completion of Weston Mt. Market Road through J.H. Key ranch.

Dated this 11th day of July, 1924.

Am. Schann County Judge E Sia

County Commissioner

County Commissioner

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR UMATILIACOUNTY

In the matter of Vacating a portion of a County Road heretofore deeded to Umatilla County by Anderson Blomgren et al in Sections 237,6 Township 4 North, Range 35 East W.M. in Umatilla County, Oregon

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Court of the State of Oregon, for Umatilla County, sitting for the transaction of County business, that proceedings to vafate a portion of a county road described as follows:

Beginning at the 1/16 corner on the south half of the section line between sections 22 and 23. Township 4 North, Range 35 East W.M. thence east following present traveled road along 1/16 section line to the 1/16 section corner on the south half of the north and south center line thru Section 23, T. 4 N.E.35 E.W.M. thence following present traveled road to a point where said road intersects the Weston Mountain Market Road, said point of intersection being approximately 1235 feet south and 325 feet west of the section corner bound to Sections 23, 24, 25 and 26, Township 4 North Range 35 East W.M. said road being 40 feet wide 20 feet on each side of the above described center line, shall be undertaken; that said road is useless as a part of the general road system; is burdensome and dangerous to maintain and that the people and public will be benefitted by the vacation of that part of said road above described.

IT IS ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court, in its behalf shall notify the County Roadmaster of Umatilla County. Oregon of the proceeding instituted by the foregoing Resolution and said County Roadmaster is directed to examine the road mentioned in said resolution and make a report in writing on the same and on the matter mentioned in the Resolution.

Done and dated in open Court this 4th day of June, 1924.

County Commissioner

. Otales

County Commissioner